e-Polymers 2019; 19: 563–573
Research Article� Open Access
Zeyu Xia and Zhengzhou Wang*
Rigid polyurethane/expanded vermiculite/
melamine phenylphosphate composite foams with
good flame retardant and mechanical properties
Received June 20, 2019; accepted July 18, 2019.
Abstract: Expanded vermiculite (EV) was introduced
into rigid polyurethane (RPU) foam. The incorporation
of 10  wt% EV into RPU foam increases the compressive
strength and the flexural strength by 82% and by 115%, res-
pectively compared with untreated RPU foam. The LOI of
RPU foam containing 20 wt% EV is only 19.5%. To further
improve the flame retardancy of RPU/EV composite foam,
melamine phenylphosphate (MPP) was synthesized and
introduced into the RPU/EV composite foam. The RPU/EV
composite foam with 15% MPP (sample RPU/EV/MPP15)
has a LOI of 27.5% and a V0 rating in the vertical UL-94
test. The PHRR and THR of sample RPU/EV/MPP15 decre-
ase by 39% and 24%, respectively, compared with the ones
of untreated RPU/EV composite foam. The compressive

was quickly added into the above mixture under vigorous
stirring for 20 s. Then, the mixture was poured into a
mould immediately. Finally, the foam was kept at 60°C for
24 h to complete the curing reaction. As for preparation of
the RPU/EV or RPU/EV/MPP composite foams, EV or/and
MPP was first added into polyether polyol along with
other additives, and other procedures were quite similar to
the one of pure RPU foam. The formulations are presented
in Table 1.
Scheme 1: Synthesis of MPP.
Table 1: Formulations of pure RPU and RPU composite foams.
Sample code RPU (wt%) EV (wt%) MPP (wt%)
Pure RPU* 100 0 0
RPU/EV5 95 5 0
RPU/EV8 92 8 0
RPU/EV10 90 10 0
RPU/EV12 88 12 0
RPU/EV15 85 15 0
RPU/EV20 80 20 0
RPU/EV/MPP0 90 10 0
RPU/EV/MPP5 85.5 9.5 5
RPU/EV/MPP10 81 9 10
RPU/EV/MPP15 76.5 8.5 15
* formulation of pure RPU foam (wt%): LY4110, 39.76; PM-200,
56.85; A33, 0.40; dibutyltin dilaurate, 0.20; water, 0.80; silicone
oil, 0.80; triethylenediamine, 1.19.